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Bank’s management report 
 
Dear shareholders and employees of ABLV Bank, AS,  
 
In the first half of 2012, ABLV Group succeeded in continuing implementation of major tasks set for this year: expansion 
of the group’s and the bank’s operations and increase of their profitability, alongside improvement of business risks 
managing methods.  
 
The first half of 2012 was a rather difficult and eventful period of time all over the world. There were instability and 
diverse trends still prevailing at the markets. Despite declining economic growth in Europe, the economy of Latvia 
continued to recover. In Q1 2012 Latvia demonstrated the most rapid year-on-year growth among all the European Union 
member states, and the country’s GDP growth forecast for this year was increased to 4.0% by Latvian Ministry of 
Finance. Naturally, the situation in financial markets and economy in general affects operations of our bank in different 
ways. 
 
In the first half of 2012, Spain and Cyprus faced new wave of crisis, becoming the fourth and the fifth euro area country 
forced to replace market financing with non-market lending. Uncertainty about future of these countries’ financial systems 
made the investors look for other resort for their funds. This was one of the factors boosting increase of deposits with 
ABLV Bank, AS. Since the beginning of the year, the amount of deposits has grown by 15.3%, reaching LVL 1.85 billion, 
and this trend was also maintained in July. Among commercial banks operating in Latvia, ABLV Bank is ranked first in 
terms of the amount of deposits and is also the largest private bank in Latvia in terms of the overall business volume.  
 
During the reporting period, liquidation process of bankrupt company MF Global UK was continued. MF Global UK was 
one of the custodians of our customers’ securities and cooperation partner in securities trading. Taking care of our 
customers’ assets, we made a very important decision aimed at further improvement of the bank’s investment business. 
In the reporting period, the bank assumed the customers’–securities holders’ risks and possible losses related to their 
assets with MF Global UK, as well as covered administrative expenses under getting the funds and securities back from 
MF Global UK. The bank used its own funds to acquire securities worth LVL 7.4 million to substitute the customers’ 
securities held with MF Global UK. The bank’s direct expenses and allowances under assuming the customers’ risk 
equalled LVL 2.6 million in the reporting period. Therefore, the bank’s profit indicator for the first half of the year was 
decreased, but this will definitely pay off in the long-term by growing customers’ loyalty and investment business 
development. This was also a valuable experience, which will be useful in future. 
 
At the beginning of 2012, the bank’s shareholders were paid dividends for 2011, at the same time allowing a possibility to 
re-invest the funds in the bank’s growth – i.e., to acquire the bank’s newly issued shares. There were 10 600 shares 
issued, thus increasing the bank’s equity by LVL 15.0 million. At the 2nd stage of share offer, the demand was 4.5 times 
higher than supply. 35 current shareholders of the bank acquired the issued shares. In March 2012, there also were 
employee shares issued and distributed between 21 key officers of the bank, thus establishing unified motivation system 
for achieving successful results. Currently, the bank’s equity is constituted by 131 600 shares, i.e., 120 600 voting shares 
and 11 000 employee shares without voting rights attached. 
 
In 2012, the bank continued gradual replacement of long-term deposits with bonds issued by the bank. At the end of 
June, there were two issues of subordinated bonds denominated in EUR and USD performed, the amount of which was 
EUR 5 million and USD 20 million, with the bonds’ maturity term being 10 years, and fixed income of 4.5% p.a. set. The 
new bonds were offered to customers and officers of ABLV Group, and 90 of them acquired the bonds. Just like previous 
ones, the new bonds are included in the NASDAQ OMX Riga stock exchange list of debt securities. Since the bank’s 
customers demonstrate great interest in this type of investments, the bonds will be also issued in the future. 
 
 
Bank 
 
We have established a sustainable and diversified business model, which allowed the group’s profit over the first six 
months of 2012 to be equal to LVL 4.9 million, whereas profit of ABLV Bank, AS amounted to LVL 5.7 million.  
 
In 2012, growth was maintained in all lines of ABLV Group business. 

− In H1 2012, the bank’s operating income before allowances for credit losses amounted to LVL 31.8 million.  
− During six months of 2012, the amount of deposits with the bank has grown by 15.3%, reaching LVL 1.85 

billion.  
− As at 30 June 2012, the amount of the bank’s assets equalled LVL 2.04 billion; ABLV Bank, AS ranked fourth in 

terms of the amount of assets among commercial banks operating in Latvia.  
− The bank’s loan portfolio has decreased to LVL 459.3 million (as at 31 December 2011, it was equal to 

LVL 470.6 million). We hold to very conservative approach in crediting – the loan portfolio constitutes 22.5% of 
the bank’s total assets. 

− Necessary allowances made under the loan portfolio and other assets amounted to LVL 56.3 million. 
− The bank’s capital and reserves amounted to LVL 94.0 million (LVL 90.1 million as at 31 December 2011). 
− As at 30 June 2012, the bank’s capital adequacy ratio was 14.2%, whereas liquidity equalled 69.8%. 
− ROE reached 12.05%, and ROA – 0.59%. 
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The bank continued investing available funds in securities. The total amount of the securities portfolio was equal to 
LVL 982.1 million, as at 30 June 2012. The bank’s securities portfolio is mostly composed of fixed-income debt 
securities. Securities having credit rating AA- and higher constitute 79.6% of the total securities portfolio. In terms of the 
investment amount, securities are allocated as follows: USA – 30.0%, Russia – 14.4%, Canada – 12.5%, Germany – 
10.7%, Sweden – 6.1%, Netherlands – 3.1%, Great Britain – 3.0%, Latvia – 2.4%, Norway – 1.7%. Whereas 10.1% is 
constituted by securities issued by international institutions – the European Commission, ERAB, etc. In the reporting 
period, annual yield of the securities portfolio amounted to 2.4%. 
 
Developing the bank’s range of services, starting from June this year we offer our customers an opportunity to obtain 
financing secured by not only pledge of securities, but also by funds available in cash account. As before, the customers 
can use financing to obtain additional funds for purchasing new financial instruments and unallocated precious metals or 
to transfer funds from cash account to current account.  
 
 
Investments 
 
In the first six months of 2012, affiliate companies of ABLV Bank – brokerage joint stock company ABLV Capital Markets 
and investment management joint stock company ABLV Asset Management – worked hardly on launching new products 
and improving existing ones. 
 
In the reporting period, having assessed growing demand for investments in precious metals, we started offering another 
investment solution to our customers – precious metals’ account. Precious metals’ account is an alternative to traditional 
investment products or a tool to be used in combination with those in order to ensure diversification of customer’s 
investment portfolio by including precious metals into it. Transactions in unallocated gold, silver, platinum, and palladium 
are ensured. 
 
As at the end of June 2012, ABLV Asset Management, IPAS total assets under management amounted to 
LVL 29.1 million, of which LVL 25.0 million were customers’ investments in funds managed by the company and 
LVL 4.1 million were customers’ funds invested in individual investment programmes.  
 
Beginning of 2012 was also successful for ABLV Capital Markets, IBAS, which executes customers’ instructions for 
purchasing and selling all types of financial instruments in the world’s major stock markets. In the first half of the year, 
profit of ABLV Capital Markets, IBAS amounted to LVL 687.8 thousand. As at 30 June 2012, total assets of the 
company’s customers invested in financial instruments were equal to LVL 288.8 million.  
 
The bank’s affiliate company ABLV Private Equity Management, SIA continued its development; this company 
establishes and manages risk capital investment funds for making investments in share capital of promising Latvian and 
foreign companies. ABLV Private Equity Management, SIA manages direct investment fund ABLV Private Equity Fund 
2010, KS, established in July 2010. In the reporting period, ABLV Private Equity Fund 2010, KS participated in the 
transaction which allowed management of SIA Depo DIY to increase their share in SIA Depo DIY from 28% to 75% by 
purchasing shares previously owned by financial investors. SIA Depo DIY operates the largest building materials and 
household goods retail chain in Latvia – Depo. As a result of the transaction, ABLV Private Equity Fund 2010 owns 25% 
of SIA Depo DIY capital shares. Earlier, the fund has acquired capital shares of biogas producing company, 
pharmaceutical company and special private clinic.  
 
Whereas companies of ABLV Transform group, engaged in development, management and maintenance of taken over 
and purchased real estate, this year have already sold 120 properties for more than LVL 6.0 million. During the reporting 
period, such important projects as Mārtiņa nams and Pine breeze were completed and virtually all apartments in those 
sold. 
 
 
Advisory  
 
The service of obtaining residence permit in Latvia, rendered by ABLV Corporate Services, SIA, remains to be the most 
popular one. During the first six months of the year, we have assisted 42 customers in receiving residence permits for 
them and their families. 
 
During the reporting period, the customers also used other advisory services – advice on establishing holding structures, 
settling trusts, and assistance in changing tax residency. 
 
ABLV Consulting Services, AS was also operating successfully, assisting in maintaining relations with existing customers 
and attracting new customers at ABLV Group target markets. ABLV Group has 10 representative offices in 7 countries – 
in Russia, Ukraine, Belarus, Kazakhstan, Tajikistan, Azerbaijan, and Uzbekistan.  
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At the beginning of April 2012, ABLV representative office in Minsk moved to new premises located at 70 Mjasnikova 
street. The new office follows the pattern of meeting premises in Riga office, maintaining our customer service standards 
and complying with the brand requirements. The premises of other representative offices will be also gradually 
redesigned to meet these standards. 
 
Work on establishing ABLV Bank subsidiary bank in Luxembourg is continued. ABLV Luxembourg, S.A. has applied to 
the Luxembourg financial market regulator for obtaining a banking licence. Temporary office premises are already 
rented, key officers employed, and now development of normative documents and coordination of business processes 
take place.  
 
 
For society 
 
In 2012, ABLV Bank, in cooperation with ABLV Charitable Foundation, continued supporting various socially important 
projects. 
 
Owing to donations made by ABLV Bank officers and customers during Christmas fund drive, ABLV Charitable 
Foundation supported 24 summer camps for 450 children in 2012. The aim of the support programme is to facilitate 
successful integration of poor children and children with special needs into society, allowing them to go to rehabilitational 
and educational summer camps.  
 
Art exhibitions supported by the bank and charitable foundation were also greatly appreciated by public. We supported 
exhibition of dress collection brought by world famous fashion historian Alexandre Vassiliev, which took place in Riga for 
the fourth time already. The name of the exhibition was Art Nouveau Fashion.  
 
 
We express our gratitude to our shareholders and customers for their loyalty and to all employees for their important 
contribution in achievement of the company’s targets! 
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General information 
 
ABLV Bank, AS (hereinafter – the bank) was registered in Aizkraukle, Republic of Latvia, on 17 September 1993, as a 
joint stock company, under unified registration number 50003149401. At present, the legal address of the bank is 
Elizabetes Street 23, Riga.  
 
The bank operates in accordance with the legislation of the Republic of Latvia and the license issued by the Bank of 
Latvia that allows the bank to render all the financial services specified in the Law on Credit Institutions.  
The group’s and bank’s main scope of activity is investment services, settlement products, asset management, financial 
consultations, and real estate management. 
 
As at 30 June 2012 the group and the bank operate the central office and one lending center in Riga, as well as foreign 
representation offices in Azerbaijan – Baku, in Belarus - Minsk, in Kazakhstan - Almaty, in Russia – Moscow, St. 
Petersburg and Yekaterinburg, in Ukraine – Kyiv with its branch in Odessa, in Uzbekistan - Tashkent and Tajikistan – 
Dushanbe. 
 
The group's and the bank's financial statements, who are prepared in consistently applying IFRS as adopted in the EU 
and the FCMC Regulations on the Preparation of Annual Reports and Consolidated Annual Reports of Banks, 
Investment Brokerage Companies, and Investment Management Companies, are audited by Ernst & Young Baltic SIA, 
unified registration number Nr. 40003593454, Republic of Latvia, Muitas street 1. 
 
This quarterly report is prepared in accordance with the Regulations on Preparation of Public Quarterly Reports of Banks 
approved by the Financial and Capital Market Commission for the purpose to providing information on the financial 
standing and performance indicators of the group and the bank.  
 
The consolidated financial statements of the group and the separate financial statements of the bank for the six-month 
period ended 30 June 2012 were approved by the bank’s Board on 15 August 2012. 
 
Financial statements are reported in thousands of lats (LVL ‘000), unless otherwise stated.  
 

Shareholders and groups of related shareholders of the bank  
 
As at 30 June 2012 the shareholders of the bank and the groups of related shareholders are as follows: 

30.06.2012. 31.12.2011.

Amount of 
voting 

shares

Paid-in the 
Bank's 
share 

capital

% of the total paid-in 
the Bank's share 

capital with voting 
rights

Amount of 
voting 

shares

Paid-in the 
Bank's 
share 

capital

% of the total paid-in 
the Bank's share 

capital with voting 
rights

Shareholders amount LVL'000 (%) amount LVL'000 (%)

Ernests Bernis and Nika Berne (direct and 
indirect interest)

51,862 7,779 43.01 47,241 7,086 42.95

Oļegs Fiļs (indirect interest) 51,861 7,779 43.00 47,241 7,086 42.95
Other shareholders total 16,877 2,532 13.99 15,518 2,328 14.10

Total shares with voting rights 120,600 18,090 100.00 1 10,000 16,500 100.00

Shares without voting rights 11,000 1,650 - -

Paid-in share capital total 131,600 19,740 110,000 16,5 00
 

Each share’s  par value is 150 lats.  
 

Performance indicators 

Title of entry
01.01.2012. - 30.06.2012.

(audited)
01.01.2011. - 30.06.2011.

(audited)

Return on equity* (ROE) (%) 12.05 22.38
Return on assets* (ROA) (%) 0.59 1.21

 
* -  indicators are calculated according to principles of the Regulations on Preparation of Public Quarterly Reports of Banks approved by the Financial and 
Capital Market Commission. 
 
 

Risk management 
 
Information about Risk management is available on ABLV Bank, AS web page http://www.ablv.com/en/about/financial-
reports in Annual Report 2011. Since 31 December 2011 there are no any essential changes in Risk management. 
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The Council and the Board 
 
 
 
The Council of the Bank: 
 
 
Chairman of the Council:          Date of election: 
 Oleg Fil               04.10.2011. 
 
 
Deputy Chairman of the Council:          Date of re-election: 
 Janis Krigers              04.10.2011.  
 
Council Member:            Date of re-election: 
 Igors Rapoports                      04.10.2011.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Board of the Bank:       
 
 
Chairman of the Board:            Date of re-election: 
 Ernest Bernis - Chief Executive Officer (CEO)         17.10.2011. 
 
Deputy Chairman of the Board:           Date of re-election:  
 Vadim Reinfeld  - Deputy Chief Executive Officer (dCEO)         17.10.2011. 
 
 
 
 
Board Members:             Date of re-election:  
 Alekxander Pazhe – Chief Compliance Officer (CCO)          17.10.2011. 
 Edgar Pavlovich – Chief Risk Officer (CRO)               17.10.2011. 
  Maris Kannenieks – Chief Financial Officer (CFO)          17.10.2011. 

Roland Citajev – Chief IT Officer (CIO)           17.10.2011. 
  

      Date of election: 
Roman Surnachov – Chief Operating Officer (COO)          17.10.2011. 
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Strategy and aim of the bank’s activities  
 
 
The group’s and bank’s main scope of activity are investment services, settlement products, asset management, 
financial consultations, and real estate management. The business model aimed at supplying individual services to 
wealthy individuals and their businesses. 
 
The bank operates in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Latvia and the license issued by the Bank of Latvia, 
which allows the bank to provide all financial services specified in the Law on Credit Institutions. 
 
 
Bank’ vision  
 
The group and the bank offer the most highly valued private banking experience, based on a unique understanding of 
our clients. 
 
 
 
Bank’s mission 
 
The group and the bank mission is to preserve and increase your capital, providing financial and advisory services 
necessary for achieving this aim. 
 
 
Bank’s values 
 
Collaborative 

We listen attentively and respond intelligently. We are always ready for a change. We don’t rest, we act. 

 
Intuitive 

We know what’s important to our customers. We understand peculiarities of their business, law and culture of their 
countries, and offer tailored solutions. 

 
Valued 

We work to bring success to our customers. Our key target is to be useful for our customers. 

 
 
Bank’s  aim 
 
According to the strategy approved in 2008, ABLV Bank, AS aim is to become a leader in rendering banking services, 
private wealth management, and financial advisory in Eastern Europe.  
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Bank’s  structure* 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

    

   

     

   

   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* More detailed information about the customer’s service offices are available on the Bank’s website 
http://www.ablv.com/lv/about/offices. 
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Members of the consolidation group 
 
This public quarterly report contain the financial information about the bank and its subsidiaries (jointly – the group), as 
well as separately about the bank. The bank is the parent entity of the group.  
 
Members of the consolidation group as at 30 June 2012: 
 

No Name of the company 
Registration 
number

Code of registration state and address
Type of 
activities*

Interest in 
share 
capital (%) 

Share of 
voting 
rights (%)

Motivation for 
inclusion in 
the group** 

1 ABLV Bank, AS 50003149401 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 BNK 100 100 MAS

2 ABLV Asset Management, IPAS 40003814724 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 IPS 100 100 MS

3 ABLV Capital Markets, IBAS 40003814705 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 IBS 100 100 MS

4 ABLV Consulting Services, AS 40003540368 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

5 ABLV Corporate Services, SIA 40103283479 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

6 ABLV Corporate Services, LTD HE273600
CY, 1 Apriliou, 52, P.C.7600, Larnaca, 
Athienou

CKS 100 100 MS

7 ABLV Luxembourg, S.A. B 162048
LU, Montee du Grund, 6, L-1645, 
Luxembourg

CKS 100 100 MS

8 ABLV Transform Partnership, KS 40103260921 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CFI 99.9997 99.9997 KS

9 AB.LV Transform Investments, SIA 40103191969 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

10 Transform 1, SIA 40103193211 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

11 Transform 2, SIA 40103193033 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

12 Transform 3, SIA 40103193067 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

13 Transform 4, SIA 40103210494 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

14 Transform 6, SIA 40103237323 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

15 Transform 7, SIA 40103237304 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

16 Transform 8, SIA 40103240484 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

17 Transform 9, SIA 40103241210 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

18 Transform 10, SIA 50103247681 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

19 Transform 11, SIA 40103258310 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

20 Transform 12, SIA 40103290273 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

21 Transform 13, SIA 40103300849 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

22 Transform 14, SIA 50103313991 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

23 Transform 17, SIA 40103424617 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

24 Transform 18, SIA 40103492079 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

25 Elizabetes Park House, SIA 50003831571 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 91.6 91.6 MS

26 New Hanza City, SIA 40103222826 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

27 ABLV Private Equity Management, SIA 40103286757 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

28 ABLV Private Equity Fund 2010, KS 40103307758 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CFI 100 100 KS

29 Vaiņode Agro Holding, SIA 40103503851 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

30 Vaiņodes Agro, SIA 40103484940 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 100 100 MS

31 Gas Stream, SIA 42103047436 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 49 49 MS

32 Bio Future, SIA 42103047421 LV, Elizabetes iela 23, Rīga, LV-1010 CKS 49 49 MS

 
*BNK – bank, APS – insurance company , IBS – investment brokerage company, IPS – asset management company, CFI – other financial institution,  
CKS – other corporate comapny. 
** MS – subsidiary; KS – joint venture company; MAS – parent company 
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Income  statements  
 

Group Bank Group Bank
Title of entry LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000
Interest income 18,887 18,876 18,572 18,523
Interest expense (8,101) (8,114) (8,206) (8,148)
Income from dividends 4 1,401 1 707
Commission and fee income 15,153 13,570 12,812 11,173
Commission and fee expense (1,836) (1,641) (1,549) (1,346)
Net realised gain/ (loss) from financial assets at amortised cost - - 2 2
Net realised gain/ (loss) from available-for-sale financial assets (17) (17) 2,659 2,659
Net realised gain/ (loss) from financial assets and liabilities held 
for trading

- - - -

Net gain/ (loss) from financial assets and liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss

17 (24) (7,415) (7,415)

Changes in fair value hedge accounting - - - -

Net result from foreign exchange trading and revaluation 7,001 7,075 14,140 14,144

Gain/ (loss) from sale of tangible and intangible fixed assets 17 17 (14) (14)
Other income 8,127 685 8,772 658
Other expense (7,823) (2,531) (8,236) (1,885)
Administrative expense (14,436) (11,806) (12,825) (11,128)
Depreciation (994) (737) (836) (779)
Change in allowances for credit losses (8,785) (8,795) (6,040) (6,040)
Impairment expenses (441) (564) (789) (895)

Profit/ (loss) before corporate income tax 6,773 7,39 5 11,048 10,216

Corporate income tax (1,869) (1,697) (1,251) (1,087)

Net profit/ (loss) for the period 4,904 5,698 9,797 9,129

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Bank 5,075 9,915
Non-controlling interests (171) (118)

01.01.2011. - 30.06.2011.
(audited)

01.01.2012. - 30.06.2012.
(audited)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information has been prepared based on data that are available at audited financial statements for period ended 30 June 2012 and for period ended 30 
June 2011. 
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Balance sheet  

 

Group Bank Group Bank
Assets Notes LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000

Cash and demand deposits with central banks 88,855 88,855 143,663 143,663

Demand deposits from credit institutions 324,321 324,209 398,502 398,371
Financial assets held for trading - - - -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,907 1,907 8,922 8,922
Available-for-sale financial assets 706,844 706,844 373,006 373,006
Loans and receivables 1 532,416 530,213 589,803 590,704
Held to maturity 273,309 273,309 166,778 166,778
Change of fair value of hedge portfolio - - - -
Prepaid expense and accrued income 742 359 686 335
Tangible fixed assets 10,417 4,847 10,071 4,954
Investment properties 21,453 16,523 21,542 16,662
Intangible fixed assets 3,431 3,295 3,493 3,368
Investments in subsidiaries 2,269 77,783 315 71,286
Current taxes receivables 1,534 1,329 3,401 3,359
Other assets 63,551 8,352 58,117 7,753

Total assets 2,031,049 2,037,825 1,778,299 1,789,161

Liabilities
Liabilitie due to central banks - - - -
Demand deposits from credit institutions 1,595 1,202 1,779 1,779
Financial liabilities held for trading - - - -
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 172 172 141 141
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 2 1,927,036 1,933,885 1,677,774 1,687,762
Financial liabilities arrised from financial asset transfer - - - -
Change of fair value of hedge portfolio - - - -
Deferred income and accured expense 6,893 5,945 6,121 5,182
Reserves - - - -
Deferred income tax 156 - 359 -
Other liabilities 6,632 2,598 6,798 4,123
Total liabilities 1,942,484 1,943,802 1,692,972 1,698,987
Total shareholders' equity 88,565 94,023 85,327 90,174

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,031,049 2,037,825 1 ,778,299 1,789,161

Memorandeum items
Contingent liabilities 14,831 14,831 12,055 12,055
Financial commitments 13,909 13,909 20,940 20,940

At 30 June 2012
(audited)

At 31 December 2011
(audited)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information has been prepared based on data that are available at audited financial statements for period ended 30 June 2012 and for period ended 31 
December 2011. 
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Summary report of equity and minimum capital requirements 
 
 

Group Bank Group Bank

Title of entry LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000
Total equity 119,622 127,077 122,158 129,834

Tier 1 80,060 85,030 81,679 86,806
Tier 2 40,030 42,515 40,855 43,404
Decrease in Tier 1 and Tier 2 (468) (468) (376) (376)
Tier 1 total applying decrease 79,826 84,796 81,491 86,618
Tier 2 total applying decrease 39,796 42,281 40,667 43,216
Used Tier 3 - - - -

Total capital charge 75,635 71,463 72,018 67,140

Total of capital requirements for credit risk, counterparty credit risk, 
dilution risk and free deliveries risk

60,414 62,730 59,416 59,236

Capital charge for settlement/ deliveries risk - - - -
Capital charge for position risk, foreign currency risk and commodity 
risk

6,822 1,469 4,957 708

Capital charge for operational risk 8,399 7,264 7,645 7,196
Capital charge for other risk and transition period - - - -

Aditional information

43,987 55,614 50,140 62,694

12.65% 14.23% 13.57% 15.47%

Capital requirements covered by own funds (surplus/ (shortfall)) 43,987 55,614 50,140 62,694

Capital adequacy ratio (%)   12.65% 14.23% 13.57% 15.47%

Capital requirements covered by own funds (surplus/ (shortfall)) 
excluding capital charge for other risk and transition period 

Capital adequacy ratio (%) excluding capital charge for other risk and 
transition period

30.06.2012.
(audited)

31.12.2011.
(audited)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information has been prepared based on data that are available at audited financial statements for period ended 30 June 2012 and for period ended 31 
December 2011. 
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Note   1   
 
 
 
Loans and receivables 
 

Group Bank Group Bank

Title of entry LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000

Loans 459,485 459,282 469,424 470,603

Loans to credit institutions 72,931 70,931 120,379 120,101

Total 532,416 530,213 589,803 590,704

30.06.2012.
(audited)

31.12.2011.
(audited)

 
 

 
 

Note   3   
 
 

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 
 

Group Bank Group Bank

Title of entry LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000 LVL '000

Deposits 1,839,655 1,848,408 1,595,438 1,603,143

Issued securities 71,487 71,487 51,507 56,258

Subordinated deposits 11,760 11,760 21,662 21,662

Term deposits from credit institutions 4,134 2,230 9,167 6,699

Total 1,927,036 1,933,885 1,677,774 1,687,762

30.06.2012.
(audited)

31.12.2011.
(audited)

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Information has been prepared based on data that are available at audited financial statements for period ended 30 June 2012 and for period ended 31 
December 2011. 
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Note   3 
 

Analysis of concentration of the group’s/ bank’s securities portfolio 
 
The group’s and the bank's securities portfolio break downs by countries of issuers: 
 

Group/ Bank
30.06.2012.

At fair value 
Available-for-

sale
Held-to-maturity Total

% of 
sareholders' 

equity
Issuer LVL'000 LVL'000 LVL'000 LVL'000 %

United States
Central governments - 288,554 - 288,554
Other issuers 131 4,359 - 4,490
Total 131 292,913 - 293,045 230.51

Russia
Central governments - 10,022 17,487 27,509
Other issuers 29 41,976 73,821 115,826
Total 29 51,998 91,308 143,335 112.75

Canada
Central governments - 16,554 15,862 32,415
Other issuers - 60,448 29,063 89,511

Total - 77,001 44,925 121,926 95.91

Germany
Central governments - 14,252 7,137 21,388
Other issuers 129 74,989 8,627 83,745
Total 129 89,241 15,764 105,133 82.70

Sweden
Central governments - 46,156 - 46,156
Other issuers - 7,830 5,835 13,665
Total - 53,986 5,835 59,821 47.06

Netherlands
Other issuers - 27,764 2,922 30,686
Total - 27,764 2,922 30,686 24.14

United Kingdom
Other issuers - 8,543 21,165 29,707
Total - 8,543 21,165 29,707 23.37

Latvia
Central governments - 15 23,430 23,446
Other issuers 1,271 - 356 1,627
Total 1,271 15 23,787 25,073 19.72

Norway
Central governments - 7,595 2,973 10,569
Other issuers - - 5,707 5,707
Total - 7,595 8,680 16,275 12.80
Securities of international 
organizations

- 71,842 26,866 98,707 77.64

Securities of other countries 273 25,945 32,059 58,277

Total securities, net 1,832 706,844 273,309 981,985

 
In the reporting period, impairment by 306 thousand lat was recognized for the securities of the available-for-sale 
portfolio. 
 
At the end of reporting period  provision was made to  the following financial assets at amortized cost: 

- securities of one company - totaling LVL 173 thousand,  which market value was LVL 0  at 30 June 2012; 
- securities of one credit institution  - totaling LVL 836 thousand, which market value was LVL 140 thousand at 30 

June 2012. 
 
As at 30 June 2012 mostly of securities portfolio (79.6%) consist from securities with credit rating AA- or higher.  In the 
reporting period, annual yield of the securities portfolio amounted to 2.4%. 


